3 5 Vol. 3 No. 5

2012 10 Journal of Food Safety and Quality Oct. , 2012

s oE 1,2% 2 = 1 5.2 1 2 1,2
FEY k2Eg, B2 FL R 2
(1. N 050091;
2. 050091)

W OE: ,

XEiA: ; ; ;

Comparative study of plastic food packaging testing for overall migration
between China and Europe

WANG Hong-Tao'*", ZHANG Yu-Xia', PENG Yan-Ze', ZHANG Yan'?
(1. Hebei Institute of Food Quality Supervision Inspection and Research, Shijiazhuang 050091, China;

2. The State Environmental Protection Product Quality Supervision and Inspection Center, Shijiazhuang 050091, China)
ABSTRACT: Overall migration is the general indicator and plays an important role in the testing of plastic
packaging. In this review, we compared the differences and similarities of food packaging test methods for
overall migration between China and Europe, including rationality, scientificity and availability, in order to
provide some references to improve the food packaging test methods in China, and to ensure food safety.

KEY WORDS: plastic food packaging; overall migration; test method; comparison

(overall

migration limit, OML)

( ) ‘e |
”7(overall migration, OM), « » ,
e - ) |
121 Bl ,
EEMA: (090109)

*BIREE: , , , Email: huanbao0311@163.com



549

2 ERSMERERET
21 EREmEB8RSIBEHRNAZE

60 mg/kg, )
[4] 2003
(5]

>

GB/T5009.60-2003

22 KEBEemeE

[7~21]

BRI % y

2|

# 1 EN 1186 RFtRHE
Table 1 EN1186 series standard

[

nN

15

GB/T 5009.156-

(6]

BRI E

( 1),

EN 1186

3 PREEBERMNAEZERELLR

EN 1186-1-2002

EN 1186-2-2002

EN 1186-3-2002

EN 1186-4-2002

EN 1186-5-2002

EN 1186-6-2002

EN 1186-7-2002

EN 1186-8-2002

EN 1186-9-2002

Materials and articles in contact with foodstuffs — Plas-
tics —Part 1: Guide to the selection of conditions and test
methods for overall migration

Materials and articles in contact with foodstuffs — Plas-
tics —Part 2: Test methods for overall migration into
olive oil by total immersion

Materials and articles in contact with foodstuffs — Plas-
tics —Part 3: Test methods for overall migration into
aqueous food simulants by total immersion

Materials and articles in contact with foodstuffs — Plas-
tics —Part 4: Test methods for overall migration into
olive oil by cell

Materials and articles in contact with foodstuffs — Plas-
tics —Part 5: Test methods for overall migration into
aqueous food simulants by cell

Materials and articles in contact with foodstuffs — Plas-
tics —Part 6: Test methods for overall migration into
olive oil using a pouch

Materials and articles in contact with foodstuffs — Plas-
tics —Part 7: Test methods for overall migration into
aqueous food simulants using a pouch

Materials and articles in contact with foodstuffs — Plas-
tics —Part 8: Test methods for overall migration into
olive oil by article filling

Materials and articles in contact with foodstuffs — Plas-
tics —Part 9: Test methods for overall migration into
aqueous food simulants by article filling




550

11

12

13

15

EN 1186-10-2002

EN 1186-11-2002

EN 1186-12-2002

EN 1186-13-2002

EN 1186-14-2002

EN 1186-15-2002

Materials and articles in contact with foodstuffs — Plas-
tics —Part 10: Test methods for overall migration into
olive oil (modified method for use in cases where incom-
plete extraction of olive oil occurs)

Materials and articles in contact with foodstuffs — Plas-
tics —Part 11: Test methods for overall migration into
mixtures of C-labelled synthetic triglycerides

Materials and articles in contact with foodstuffs — Plas-
tics —Part 12: Test methods for overall migration at low
temperatures

Materials and articles in contact with foodstuffs — Plas-
tics —Part 13: Test methods for overall migration at high
temperatures

Materials and articles in contact with foodstuffs — Plas-
tics —Part 14: Test methods for ‘substitute tests’ for
overall migration from plastics intended to come into
contact with fatty foodstuffs using test media iso-octane
and 95 % ethanol

Materials and articles in contact with foodstuffs — Plas-
tics —Part 15: Alternative test methods to migration into
fatty food simulants by rapid extraction into iso-octane
and/or 95 % ethanol

10

11 : C

12

13

14
95%

15
95%

3.1 HEBMIAIERE

pH>4.5
pH=<4.5

D))

65%

82/711/EEC

4
; 3%

; 10%

4% 65%

32 ETHBFRHMIEE

82/711/EEC

A)’

10%

, 65% 60 C
2h

4%
4% 20%

’ 82/711/EEC

4%
2h,

[22]

4%
2 h, 20 C

GB16332-1996
[23]
60 C 30 min,
1 h;
B D 50%
B 100°C 2h,50%
D 175°C 0.5h

33 BBAEEGERLE
GB/T 5009.156-2003



551

2 mL ;
, 20 mL ;
60 mL
EN 1186
- 6 dm’ 1000 mL
( ),
0.25 mm
) 0.25 mm
0.5 mm GB
5009.156-2003
4 # W
Sk
(1] ,
[J]. , 2009, 34(4): 226-229.
(2] ) )
[J]. ,2008, 27: 239-240.
[3] Grob K, Pfenninger S, Pohl W, et al. European legal limits for

(4]

migration from food packaging materials:1. Food should prevail
over simulants; 2. More realistic conversion from concentrations
to limits per surface area. PVC cling films in contact with cheese
as an example[J]. Food Control, 2007, 18: 201-210.

Grob K, Biedermann M, Scherbaum E, et al. Food contamination

with organic materials in perspectives:packaging materials as the

[3]

(6]

[7]

[8]

9]

[10]

(1]

[12]

[13]

[14]

[15]

[16]

[17]

[18]

largest and least controlled source? A view focusing on the Eu-
ropean situation[J]. Crit Rev Food Sci Nutr,. 2006, 46(7):
529-535
GB/T 5009.156-2003,

[S]
GB/T 5009.60-2003,

[S]

EN 1186-15-2002, Materials and articles in contact with food-
stuffs—Plastics—Part 15: Alternative test methods to migration
into fatty food simulants by rapid extraction into iso-octane
and/or 95 % ethanol[S]
EN 1186-1-2002, Materials and articles in contact with food-
stuffs—Plastics—Part 1: Guide to the selection of conditions and
test methods for overall migration[S]
EN 1186-2-2002, Materials and articles in contact with food-
stuffs— Plastics—Part 2: Test methods for overall migration into
olive oil by total immersion[S]
EN 1186-3-2002, Materials and articles in contact with food-
stuffs—Plastics—Part 3: Test methods for overall migration into
aqueous food simulants by total immersion[S]
EN 1186-4-2002, Materials and articles in contact with food-
stuffs—Plastics—Part 4: Test methods for overall migration into
olive oil by cell[S]
EN 1186-5-2002, Materials and articles in contact with food-
stuffs—Plastics—Part 5: Test methods for overall migration into
aqueous food simulants by cell[S]
EN 1186-6-2002, Materials and articles in contact with food-
stuffs—Plastics—Part 6: Test methods for overall migration into
olive oil using a pouch[S]
EN 1186-7-2002, Materials and articles in contact with food-
stuffs—Plastics—Part 7: Test methods for overall migration into
aqueous food simulants using a pouch[S]
EN 1186-8-2002, Materials and articles in contact with food-
stuffs—Plastics—Part 8: Test methods for overall migration into
olive oil by article filling[S]
EN 1186-9-2002, Materials and articles in contact with food-
stuffs—Plastics—Part 9: Test methods for overall migration into
aqueous food simulants by article filling[S]
EN 1186-10-2002, Materials and articles in contact with food-
stuffs—Plastics—Part 10: Test methods for overall migration
into olive oil (modified method for use in cases where incom-
plete extraction of olive oil occurs)[S]
EN 1186-11-2002, Materials and articles in contact with food-

stuffs—Plastics—Part 11: Test methods for overall migration in-



552

[19]

[20]

(21]

into mixtures of C-labelled synthetic triglycerides[S]

EN 1186-12-2002, Materials and articles in contact with food-
stuffs—Plastics—Part 12: Test methods for overall migration at
low temperatures[S]

EN 1186-13-2002, Materials and articles in contact with food-
stuffs—Plastics—Part 13: Test methods for overall migration at
high temperatures[S]

EN 1186-14-2002, Materials and articles in contact with food-
stuffs—Plastics—Part 14: Test methods for ‘substitute tests’ for
overall migration from plastics intended to come into contact
with fatty foodstuffs using test media iso-octane and 95 % etha-

nol[S]

[22]
[M].
[23] GB16332-1996,

{EZ & v

,2009
[S

(UER A KRR R)

[l

T, , ,

E-mail:huanbao0311@163.com



